

No. 17-15668

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

TOTAL RECALL TECHNOLOGIES,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*v.*

PALMER LUCKEY AND OCULUS VR, LLC,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
Honorable William Alsup  
Case No. 3:15-cv-02281-WHA

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

Mark Lambert  
Angela Dunning  
COOLEY LLP  
3175 Hanover St.  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 843-5000

Lauren R. Goldman  
Michael Rayfield  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 506-2500

*Counsel for Appellees*  
*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

Ragesh K. Tangri  
DURIE TANGRI LLP  
217 Leidesdorff Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 362-6666

*Counsel for Palmer Luckey*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

    A. Total Recall Technologies .....5

    B. Palmer Luckey And The Prototype Displays .....6

    C. The Oculus Rift .....7

    D. Seidl’s Refusal To Sue Luckey And Oculus.....8

    E. Igra’s Complaint And Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss .....14

    F. The District Court’s Grant Of Summary Judgment Based  
    On TRT’s Lack Of Authorization .....16

    G. Seidl’s Failure To Ratify And The Court’s Dismissal Of  
    The Suit .....18

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....21

ARGUMENT.....26

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENTERED JUDGMENT  
IN DEFENDANTS’ FAVOR BECAUSE PLAINTIFF LACKED  
THE AUTHORITY TO BRING THIS LAWSUIT.....26

    A. Defendants Had The Legal Right To Challenge TRT’s  
    Authority To Bring This Lawsuit .....29

        1. Rule 9(a) Disposes Of This Issue.....30

        2. California Law Likewise Entitled Defendants To  
        Challenge Plaintiff’s Authority .....32

        3. Defendants Have A Compelling Interest In Testing  
        A Plaintiff’s Authority To Sue .....35

    B. TRT Lacked Authority To Commence And Maintain This  
    Lawsuit Because Seidl Never Agreed To Sue .....37

        1. Seidl Did Not Agree To Sue In January 2015 (Or At  
        Any Other Time).....38

2.	Seidl Did Not Agree To Sue At The Time The Complaint Was Filed.....	42
C.	The Lawsuit Was Not Ratified After The Fact .....	45
1.	The Complaint Could Not Be Revived By The Settlement Because All Of Plaintiff’s Claims Were Time-Barred By That Time .....	46
a.	The Statute Of Limitations Is Not Tolled During A Period When The Plaintiff Lacks Authority Or Capacity To Sue .....	46
b.	The Statutes Of Limitation On All Claims Ran Prior To The Hawaii Settlement.....	49
2.	Even If The Defect In The Complaint Could Have Been Cured, Igra’s Attempt Was Ineffective.....	52
a.	Only Seidl Could Have Ratified The Proceedings On A Retroactive Basis .....	52
b.	The Settlement Does Not Even Solve The Authorization Problem Going Forward.....	54
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED NO ERROR AT THE MOTION-TO-DISMISS STAGE .....	55
A.	The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Conversion Claim.....	56
B.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Claim Based On The Duty Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing.....	58
	CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Aaron S.</i> , 228 Cal. App. 3d 202 (1991) .....	42
<i>Align Tech., Inc. v. Bao Tran</i> , 179 Cal. App. 4th 949 (2009) .....	49
<i>Alvarado Cmty. Hosp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 173 Cal. App. 3d 476 (1981) .....	36
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	37
<i>Anmaco, Inc. v. Bohlken</i> , 13 Cal. App. 4th 891 (1993) .....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	21
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 8 Cal. App. 5th 935 (2017) .....	49
<i>Cal-Western Bus. Servs., Inc. v. Corning Capital Grp.</i> , 221 Cal. App. 4th 304 (2014) .....	33, 46
<i>Careau &amp; Co. v. Sec. Pac Bus. Credit, Inc.</i> , 222 Cal. App. 3d 1371 (1990) .....	59, 60
<i>CLD Constr., Inc. v. City of San Ramon</i> , 120 Cal. App. 4th 1141 (2004) .....	28, 53, 55
<i>Crowley v. Nevada</i> , 678 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Ctr. for Self-Improvement v. Lennar Corp.</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th 1543 (2009) .....	47
<i>Cuprite Mine Partners LLC v. Anderson</i> , 809 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	28

*Davis v. Rudolph*,  
80 Cal. App. 2d 397 (1947) .....28

*De Saracho v. Custom Food Mach., Inc.*,  
206 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2000) .....28, 31, 32

*Deirmenjian v. Deutsche Bank, A.G.*,  
2006 WL 4749756 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2006).....31

*Delbon Radiology v. Turlock Diagnostic Ctr.*,  
839 F. Supp. 1388 (E.D. Cal. 1993) .....31, 32

*Democratic Party of Haw. v. Nago*,  
833 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2016) .....21

*Drummond v. Desmarais*,  
176 Cal. App. 4th 439 (2009) .....47

*Falk v. Children’s Hosp. of Los Angeles*,  
237 Cal. App. 4th 1454 (2015) .....49

*Farina Focaccia & Cucina Italiano, LLC v. 700 Valencia St. LLC*,  
2015 WL 4932640 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2015) .....31

*Foothills of Fernley, LLC v. City of Fernley*,  
355 F. App’x 109 (9th Cir. 2009).....51

*Friends of Shingle Springs Interchange, Inc. v. Cty. of El Dorado*,  
200 Cal. App. 4th 1470 (2011) .....47, 48

*Fujimoto v. Au*,  
95 Haw. 116 (2001) .....26

*Genutec Bus. Solutions, Inc. v. Weiss*,  
2013 WL 3455731 (Cal. Ct. App. July 9, 2013).....49

*Gibbs v. Hernandez*,  
2015 WL 135885 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2015) .....41

*Hager v. Gibson*,  
108 F.3d 35 (4th Cir. 1997) .....52

<i>Handley v. Ching</i> , 2 Haw. App. 166 (1981) .....	40
<i>Leasequip, Inc. v. Dapeer</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 394 (2002) .....	48, 49
<i>Leming v. Oilfields Trucking Co.</i> , 44 Cal. 2d 343 (1955).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Magana v. Commonwealth of N. Mariana Islands</i> , 107 F.3d 1436 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	51, 52
<i>Mont. Pole &amp; Treating Plant v. I.F. Laucks &amp; Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	50
<i>Paradise v. Nowlin</i> , 86 Cal. App. 2d 897 (1948) .....	28
<i>Patel v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 9701133 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 2015).....	55
<i>People v. Madden</i> , 133 Cal. 347 (1901) .....	33
<i>Pillsbury v. Karmgard</i> , 22 Cal. App. 4th 743 (1994) .....	33, 34
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>In re Raffin</i> , 284 F. App'x 405 (9th Cir. 2008).....	31, 49
<i>Roth v. Moeller</i> , 185 Cal. 415 (1921) .....	42, 44
<i>Smith v. Cimmet</i> , 199 Cal. App. 4th 1381 (2011) .....	28, 33, 46
<i>Smith v. Super. Ct.</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 1014 (1996) .....	55



*Snyder v. Cal. Ins. Guar. Ass’n*,  
 229 Cal. App. 4th 1196 (2014) .....49

*In re Sunset Bay Assocs.*,  
 944 F.2d 1503 (9th Cir. 1991) .....41

*United States v. Leon H.*,  
 365 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2004) .....42

*V&P Trading Co. v. United Charter, LLC*,  
 212 Cal. App. 4th 126 (2012) .....34, 47, 48

*Welco Constr., Inc. v. Modulux, Inc.*,  
 47 Cal. App. 3d 69 (1975) .....47

*Wilson v. Del Norte Cty. Local Agency Formation Comm’n*,  
 2011 WL 1376594 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 12, 2011).....28

**Statutes**

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 425-103.....27

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 425-112.....27

**Other Authorities**

5A CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL  
 PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1292 (3d ed. 2017) .....27, 29

*Bromberg & Ribstein on Partnership* § 5.01(d) (1991).....32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(a)..... 3, 22, 30, 32, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17 .....27

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 90 (1958) .....47
